

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA



FILED
07-16-12
04:59 PM

Application of Pacific Gas and Electric Company for Approval of Modifications to its SmartMeter™ Program and Increased Revenue Requirements to Recover the Costs of the Modifications (U39M)

Application 11-03-014
(Filed March 24, 2011)

And Related Matters.

Application 11-03-015
Application 11-07-020

CENTER FOR ACCESSIBLE TECHNOLOGY'S
REVISED OPENING BRIEF ON LEGAL ISSUES

CENTER FOR ACCESSIBLE TECHNOLOGY
MELISSA W. KASNITZ
3075 ADELIN STREET, SUITE 220
BERKELEY, CA 94703
510/841-3224
service@cforat.org

July 16, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction	1
II.	Overview	1
III.	The Americans With Disabilities Act	3
	A. Prohibition on Surcharges	4
	B. Applicability to Utilities	6
	C. Applicability to the Commission	9
	D. Intent of the ADA and Applicability of Policy Regarding Accessibility	11
IV.	California State Law	12
	A. California Civil Code § 51 (Unruh Act)	12
	B. Public Utilities Code § 453(b) and Government Code §11135	14
V.	Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973	16
VI.	Conclusion	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Supreme Court Cases:

<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) ...	2
<i>Grove City College v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984)	17
<i>Memphis Light, Gas and Water Division v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1, (1978)	9

Federal Circuit Court Cases:

<i>Barden v. City of Sacramento</i> , 292 F.3d 1073 (9 th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Carparts Distribution Ctr. Inc. v. Automotive Wholesalers Assoc. of New England, Inc.</i> , 37 F.3d 12 (1 st Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Crawford v. Indiana Dept. of Corrections</i> , 115 F.3d 481 (7 th Cir.1997).....	17
<i>Doe v. Mutual of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , 179 F.3d 557 (7 th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Neff v. Am. Dairy Queen Corp.</i> , 58 F.3d 1063 (5 th Cir. 1995)).	8
<i>Weyer v Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 198 F.3d 1104 (9 th Cir. 2000).....	7, 8

Federal District Court Cases:

<i>Nat'l Assoc. of the Deaf v. Netflix, Inc.</i> , __ F.Supp. 2d __, 2012 WL 2343666, *4 (D. Mass) (June 19, 2012).....	8
<i>Nat'l Federation of the Blind v. Target Corp.</i> , 452 F.Supp. 2d 946, (N.D. Cal., 2006).....	7, 8, 13
<i>Reeves v. Queen City Transp.</i> , 10 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Colo., 1998)	10
<i>Stevens v. Optimum Health Institute – San Diego</i> , 810 F. Supp. 2d 1074 (S. D. Cal. 2011)	14

State Cases:

<i>Angelucci v. Century Supper Club</i> , 41 Cal.4th 160 (2007)	13
<i>Curran v. Mount Diablo Council of the Boy Scouts</i> , 17 Cal. 4 th 670 (1998).....	13
<i>O'Connor v. Village Green Owners Ass'n</i> , 33 Cal. 3d 79 (1983)	13
<i>Sisemore v. Master Financial, Inc.</i> , 151 Cal.App. 4 th 1386 (2007).....	13

Federal Statutes:

29 U.S.C. § 794.....	3, 16
----------------------	-------

42 U.S.C. §12101 <i>et seq.</i>	2
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(3).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(7).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(8).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1).	3, 11
42 U.S.C. § 12132.....	4, 9, 10
42 U.S.C. §12181(7).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 12181 (7) (F).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 12182.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 12182(a).....	8
42 U.S.C. §12182(b)(2)(A)(ii).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A)(iii).....	4
42 U.S.C. §12201(b).....	4

California Statutes:

Cal. Civil Code § 51 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 12
Cal. Civil Code § 51(b).....	12
Cal. Civil Code § 51(f).....	13
Cal. Gov't Code §11135	2
Cal. Gov't Code § 11135(a).....	14
Cal. Gov't Code § 11135(b).....	14
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 451	11, 14
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 453(b)	14, 15
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 454(a).....	10
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 701	10

Federal Regulations:

28 C.F.R. §35.130(f)..... 5
28 C.F.R. §36.301(c)..... 5

Other Authorities:

Public Laws:

The American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-5 17
The Civil Rights Restoration Act, Pub. L. No. 100-259..... 17

Congressional Reports:

H.R. Rep. 101-485(II), (1990)..... 9
S. Rep. No. 116, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. 59 (1989). 9

ADA Technical Assistance:

Title III TAM at §III-1.2000..... 6
Title III TAM, §III-4.1400..... 5

Commission Decisions:

D.08-10-018 15
D.12-02-014, D.12-04-018, and D.12-04-019 1

Commission Rules of Practice and Procedure:

Rule 13.11 1
